require Group companies to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currency.
The Group companies are required to hedge their entire foreign exchange risk exposure with the
Group Treasury.

Nevertheless, the Group does not apply hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS 9. In addition,
the Group manages foreign currency risk by matching its principal cash outflows to the currency in
which the principal cash inflows (such as rental revenue) are denominated. This is generally
achieved by obtaining loan financing in the relevant currency and by entering into forward foreign
exchange contracts.

IFRS7p40(a)-(c) The functional currency of the Company is the euro; the functional currencies of the Group’s
principal subsidiaries are the euro, the HK dollar and the UK pound. The Company and each of its
subsidiaries are exposed to currency risk arising from financial instruments held in currencies other
than their individual functional currencies.

 The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the financial position date relative to the functional currency of the
respective Group entities, with all other variables, such as interest rates held constant. The
sensitivity analysis adjusts the translation of net assets at the period end for a 25% (2021: 25%)
change in the value of the euro against the relevant currencies.

 Profit or loss Other components of equity

Effect in € Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2022

HK$
increase/decrease
25%

(730) 730 - - -

GBP
increase/decrease
25%

(702) 702 - -

31 December 2021

HK$
increase/decrease
25%

(678) 678 - -

GBP
increase/decrease
25%

(643) 643 - -

The higher foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in profit and equity in 2022 compared with
2021 is attributable to an increase in foreign currency denominated debt.

IFRS7p33(a)

ii. Price risk
The Group has no significant exposure to price risk as it does not hold any equity securities or
commodities.
The Group is exposed to price risk other than in respect of financial instruments, such as property
price risk including property rentals risk. See note 4.

IFRS7p33(a)

iii. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
As the Group’s interest bearing assets do not generate significant amounts of interest, changes in